**Division of Corporations** 

£777

https://ccfss1.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/efilcovr.exe

99000035292

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

**Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

### (((H9900008941 9)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

TAR	66	
To:		
Division of Corporations	Ξ.	
Fax Number : (850) 922-4001	R	<u></u>
	-	Ţ
From:	0	
Account Name : EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY		
Account Number : 072450003255		$\sim$
Phone : (305)541-3694		
Fax Number : (305)541-3770	· ··	
	71 1	

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

Katy catalina investments, inc

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	06
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

4/15/99 5:31 PM

E CHESSER APR 1 9 1999

-305 541 3770 P.02707

EW616E CO66

55:41 6661-91-999



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

April 16, 1999

EMPIRE

SUBJECT: CATALINA INVESTMENTS, INC. REF: W99000009080

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity. Simply adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable. Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

THE NAME CONFLICT IS CATALINA INVESTORS, LC DOC #L9900000718 ALSO IN MIAMI.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6067.

Neysa Culligan Document Specialist FAX Aud. #: E99000008941 Letter Number: 399A00019526

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

20/TO'd 0225 THS SOE

EMPIRE CORP

29200008941

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

KATY INVESTMENTS, INC.

#### ARTICLE I.

NAME

The Name of the Corporation is KATY INVESTMENTS, INC.

### ARTICLE II.

#### TERM OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE

The Corporation shall exist perpetually unless dissolved according to law and such existence shall commence at the time the filing of these Articles of Incorporation by the Department of State.

### ARTICLE III.

### PERMITTED ACTIVITY

The Corporation shall engage in any activity of business permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida.

Manfred Rosenow, Esq. 2425 Coral Way Miami, Florida 33145 Fla. Bar No. 0831638 305)858 - 7871

29,000008941

### ARTICLE IV.

### AUTHORIZED SHARES

The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue shall be One Hundred (100) of voting common stock with \$1.00 par value per share.

### ARTICLE V.

### PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS DENIED

No holder of any shares of the Corporation shall have any preemptive right to purchase, subscribe for or otherwise acquire any shares of the Corporation of any class now or hereafter authorized, or any securities, exchangeable for or convertible into such shares, or any warrants or any instruments evidencing rights or options to subscribe for, purchase, or otherwise acquire such shares.

### ARTICLE VI.

### PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The address of the principal office of the Corporation is 5842 N.W. 113th Place, Miami, Florida 33178.

### ARTICLE VII.

### REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial registered office of the Corporation is 2425 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145. The initial registered agent at that address is LAW FIRM OF MANFRED ROSENOW, P.A.

14900008941

# H9920008941

... ..

#### ARTICLE VIII.

### DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The business of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of not fewer than one person, the exact number to be determined from time to time in accordance with the By-Laws.

The name and address of the first board of directors and officers who shall serve until the first annual meeting of shareholders or until his successors are elected and qualified shall be:

NAME

#### OFFICE

#### President

Oscar Munoz 5842 N.W. 113th Place Miami, Florida 33178

Secretary

Luz Dary Munoz 5842 N.W. 113th Place Miami, Florida 33178

### ARTICLE IX.

### INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator is: Manfred Rosenow, Esq., 2425 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145.

### ARTICLE X.

### INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify any present or former officer or director, or person exercising powers and duties of a director to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by law.



• 1

EWBIKE COK6

-



· · \_ ·

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the original incorporator of the Corporation, has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 15th day of April, 1999.

......

LAW FIRM OF MANFRED ROSENOW, P.A. By: MANFRED ROSENOW

P990000 8941

70.4 JATOT



### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION

## REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED AGENT IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. THE NAME OF THE CORPORATION IS:

KATY INVESTMENTS, INC.



HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND /I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS/REGISTERED AGENT.

SIGNATURE MANFRED ROSENOW APRIL 15, 1999 DATE:



EWPIRE CORP